

06843-9

06843-9

No.: 66843-9

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
SEATTLE

2011 JUN -3 AM 10:52

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

DAVID K. FRANK and PATRICIA L. FRANK, individually and
as a marital community, and David K. Frank, as Personal
Representative for the Estates of Kenneth and Catherine Frank,

Appellant,

v.

GEORGE AKERS, individually and as part of his marital
community; and MONTGOMERY, PURDUE, BLANKINSHIP &
AUSTIN PLLC, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

Appeal from King County Superior Court
No. 09-2-22927-9 SEA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

William Keller, WSBA #29361
Dennis Moran, WSBA # 19999
MORAN WONG & KELLER PLLC
5608 17th Avenue Northwest
Seattle, Washington 98107
Telephone: 206-788-3000
Facsimile: 206-788-3001
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Facts Relating to the Underlying Case	4
B. Statement of Fact	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Plaintiff Presented Evidence of Duty, Breach, Causation and Damages	15
1. Akers Failed to Review, Alter, Amend Or otherwise Eliminate the Will Provision Gifting the Cranberry Lake Property to the Foundation	16
2. Plaintiff Present Expert Testimony on The Standard of Care and the Breach Thereof	17
3. Plaintiffs Evidence of Proximate Causation And Damage	18
C. Plaintiffs Presented Sufficient Evidence that they Would have had a Better Result in the Underlying Case Absent Mr. Akers Negligence	19
D. In Addition to Misrepresentation and Undue Influence, Mistake Allows for the Rescission of An Intervivos Gift when the Other Party is Charged with Knowing of the Mistake	23
E. The Franks Would have been Successful on	26

the Rescission Claim on the Theory of
Constructive Trust and Unjust Enrichment

F.	The Rescission Claim would have Succeeded Under a Theory of Unjust Enrichment	28
G.	Undue Influence also could have Allowed the Rescission Claim to Succeed had Akers not Negligently Handled the Probate of the Wills	31
V.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Algee v. Hillman Inv. Co.</i> , 12 Wash.2d 672, 123 P.2d 332 (1942)	21
<i>Anthony v. Warren</i> , 28 Wash.2d 773, 184 P.2d 105, 190 P.2d 88 (1947)	21
<i>Baille Communications v. Trend Business System</i> , 53 Wn. App 77, 84 (1988).	28, 30
<i>Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 386, 396, 739 P.2d 648 (1987).	21
<i>Biles-Coleman Lumber Co. v. Lesamiz</i> , 49 Wn.2d 436 (1956).	30
<i>Bowman v. Two</i> , 104 Wn.2d 181 185 (1985).	16
<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wn. App. 286, 293-294 (1993).	14, 18
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 57 Wn. App. 107 (1990).	29
<i>Charlton v. Day Island Marina, Inc.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 784, 788 (1987).	16, 18
<i>Colfax National Bank v. Jennie Corporation</i> , 49 Wn. App. 364, 368 (1987).	30
<i>Crodle v. Dodge</i> , 99 Wash. 121 (1917).	23
<i>Davey v. Brownson</i> , 3 Wash.App. 820, 478 P.2d 258, 50 A.L.R.3d 1182 (1970).	26, 27
<i>Dexter Horton Bldg. Co. v. King County</i> , 10 Wn.2d 186, 191, 116 P.2d 507 (1941).	27
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 451, 458 (1992).	16, 18
<i>Felsman v. Kessler</i> , 2 Wn. App. 493, 496-97, (1970).	15
<i>Ferguson v. Jeanes</i> , 27 Wn. App. 558, 563, 619 P.2d 369 (1980).	21
<i>Frank v. Frank Family Foundation</i> , 146 Wn. App. 309 (2008)(consolidated cases).	13
<i>Gerimonte v. Case</i> , 42 Wn. App. 611, 613, 712 P.2d 876 (1986).	21
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 wn. App. 757, 760 (2001).	12, 18
<i>Hansen v. Wightman</i> , 14 Wn. App. 78, 90 (1975).	16
<i>Hesthagen v. Gunda Harby</i> , 78 Wn.2d 934, 945 (1971).	29
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 260-261 (1992).	12, 15
<i>Merrill Company v. The Pollution Control Hearing Board</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 118 (1999).	15
<i>Mich. Nat'l Bank v. Olson</i> , 44 Wn. App. 898, 905, 723 P.2d 438 (1986)	15
<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</i> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 186, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).	21

<i>Peters v. Skalman</i> , 27 Wn. App. 247 (1980).	32
<i>Peterson v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wn. App. at 720.	32
<i>Pleuss v. City of Seattle</i> , 8 Wn. App. 133, 137, 504 P.2d 1191 (1972)	20
<i>Power v. Esarey</i> , 37 Wn. 2d 407 (1950).	23
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wash.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964).	26
<i>Scymanski v. Dufault</i> , 80 Wn. 2d 77, 89 (1971).	29
<i>Seventh Elect Church v. First Seattle Dexter Horton Nat'l Bank</i> , 162 Wash. 437, 440, 299 P. 359 (1931).	27
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. Roberts</i> , 35 Wn. App. 32, 35, 665 P.2d 417 (1983).	21, 23
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 834, 843, 881 P.2d 240 (1994).	14
<i>Stahl v. Schwartz</i> , 67 Wash. 25, 120 P. 856 (1912).	26
<i>Viewcrest Cooperative Association, Inc. v. G.E. Deer</i> , 70 Wn.2d 290, 293 (1967).	29
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 858 (1979).	16
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 169 (1991).	15
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989).	14

OTHER CASES

PAGE

<i>Baley v Bailey</i> , 141 a.D. 243, 126 N.Y.S. 102 (1910).	23
<i>In re Clark's estate</i> , 253 N.Y.S. 523, 527, noted 45 Harv. L. Rev. 750.	20, 22
<i>In re Furjanick's Estate</i> , 375 Pa. 484, 100 A.2d 85 (1953).	22
<i>Levy v Crocker-Citizens Nat. Bank</i> , 14 Cal.App. 3d 102, 104 (1971).	22
<i>Lutheran Church Zion Evangelical</i> , 200 Pa. 567, 50 A. 244 (1901).	23
<i>Moore v Bowyer</i> , 180 Ind.App. 429, 430, 388 N.E.2d 611 (1979).	22
<i>Mott v Iosa</i> , 18 Backes 185, 119 N.J.Eq. 185, 181 A. 689 (1935).	23
<i>Needles v Shenandoah Nat. Bank</i> , 202 Iowa 927, 211 N.W. 393 (1926).	23
<i>Orth v Kaesche</i> , 165 A.D. 513, 150 N.Y.S. 957 (1914).	23
<i>Phillips v Cope</i> , 111 S.W.2h 81, 83 (Mo. 1937).	22
<i>Saks and Company v Barbee</i> , 36 Cal.2d 602, 609, 226 P.2d 340 (1951).	20, 22
<i>Walton v Bank of California</i> , 218 Cal.App.2d 527, 542 (1963)	22

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULESPAGE

13 Williston on Contracts 1542, 1557 (3d ed. W. Jaeger 1970).	26
Code § 4946 or 4941	26
Gifts § 36, CJS, p. 216.	22
Gifts § 33, 38A CJS, p. 211	31
Gifts § 33, 38 CJS, p 211-12	31
Gifts §33, 38A CJS, p. 213.	32
Gifts §35, 38 Am Jur 2d, p 733.	31
The Law of Trusts, §462.2 at 3414 (3d ed. 1967).	30
Parker, George E. III, Gifts – Mistake – Rights of th Donor, Donee and their successors in interest to Relief,” 58 Mich. L. Rev. 90o 91-2 (1959).	22
Restatement of Contracts s 470, 476 (1932)	22
Restatement of Contracts § 497 (1932).	21
Restatement (Second) of the law of Trusts § 333	23
Restatement (Second) of the law of Trusts §366	32
Restatement of the Law, <i>Restitution</i> , § 167	27, 28
Restatement of Restitution §160 (1937).	30
Restatement of Restitution §123 (1937)	28
Restatement of Restitution §3, 13, 17, 28, 63, 64, 107 (1937)	28
Restatement of Restitution §§ 26, 39	21
Restatement of Restitution §201	30
Restatement (2d) of Property: donative Transfers § 34.7 Transfer to Donee	31
Restatement (3d) of Property: Wills & Other Donative Transfers, §8.3 Undue Influence, Duress or Fraud	22, 32
